in the Partnership's credit agreement.  The agreement requires the Partnership to pay additional interest on October 6,
2009, April 6, 2010, October 6, 2010 and April 6, 2011, equal to the product of (i) the sum of the total amount of term
loans then outstanding plus the aggregate commitments under the revolving credit facility and (ii) 0.50%, 0.50%,
1.00% and 1.00%, respectively.

   The Partnership has restated the consolidated financial statements in order to correct this error.

   Changes in the notes to the consolidated financial statements have been made to reflect the corresponding impact of
the restatement.

7

Edgar Filing: Blueknight Energy Partners, L.P. - Form 10-Q/A

16

SEMGROUP ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the consolidated financial statements as of and for
the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2009 (in thousands):

As of June 30, 2009
June 30, 2009
as previously
reported Adjustments

June 30, 2009
as restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,851 $ - $ 2,851
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of $554
   and $429 at December 31, 2008 and June 30,
2009, respectively 9,003 - 9,003
Receivables from related parties, net of
allowance for doubtful accounts
   of $0 for both dates 1,456 - 1,456
Prepaid insurance 2,022 - 2,022
Other current assets 1,277 - 1,277
Total current assets 16,609 - 16,609
Property, plant and equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation of $80,277
   and $89,502 at December 31, 2008 and June
30, 2009, respectively  281,933  - 281,933
Goodwill 6,340 - 6,340
Debt issuance costs 7,999 - 7,999
Other assets, net 1,663 - 1,663
Total assets $ 314,544  $ - $ 314,544
LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL
(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,433  $ - $ 3,433
Payables to related parties 3,335 - 3,335
Accrued interest payable 3,599 1,377 (a) 4,976
Accrued property taxes payable 2,087 - 2,087
Interest rate swap settlements payable 1,561 - 1,561
Unearned revenue 5,450 - 5,450
Accrued payroll 5,729 - 5,729
Other accrued liabilities 2,645 - 2,645
Current portion of capital lease obligations 572 - 572
Total current liabilities 28,411 1,377 29,788
Long-term debt 417,855 - 417,855
Long-term capital lease obligations 11 - 11
Commitments and contingencies (Notes 4, 10
and 13)
Partners' capital (deficit):
Common unitholders (21,557,309 units issued
and outstanding for

Edgar Filing: Blueknight Energy Partners, L.P. - Form 10-Q/A

17

both dates) 477,844 (851 ) 476,993
Subordinated unitholders (12,570,504 units
issued and outstanding for
   both dates) (286,176 ) (497 ) (286,673 )
General partner interest (2.0% interest with
690,725 general partner units
outstanding for both periods) (323,401 ) (29 ) (323,430 )
Total Partners' capital (deficit) (131,733 ) (1,377 ) (133,110 )
Total liabilities and Partners' capital (deficit) $ 314,544  $ - $ 314,544
____________________
(a)  The Partnership did not properly accrue additional interest expense related to the additional interest payments

specified in the Partnership’s credit agreement.  The agreement requires the Partnership to pay additional interest
on October 6, 2009, April 6, 2010, October 6, 2010 and April 6, 2011, equal to the product of (i) the sum of the
total amount of term loans then outstanding plus the aggregate commitments under the revolving credit facility
and (ii) 0.50%, 0.50%, 1.00% and 1.00%, respectively.  As a result of this error, the Partnership recorded an